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	PRESS RELEASE


A third of procurement centres breached obligations 
(Final report of 2013)

(Prague, February 6, 2014) All-year action of Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on inspection of obligations of operators of secondary raw materials procurement centres proved that more than one third of them breached the obligations stipulated in generally binding legal regulations. CTIA’s authorization to inspections within this field is governed by the Act on Consumer Protection and partly by the Act on Wastes that is inspected by the Czech Environmental Inspectorate (CEI). In 2013, within its inspections the CTIA also cooperated with the CEI as well as trade licensing offices which contributed to strengthening inspection competence of municipalities in this field. It can be expected that in the following period operators of procurement centres and professional public will be better informed thanks to newly published Picture catalogue of illegal procurement of secondary raw materials as well as other methodical materials that can enable more effective inspection of waste treatment. 
In the period of January 1 to December 31, 2013, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 323 inspections within an action focused on secondary raw materials procurement centres. Violations of generally binding legal regulations within surveillance competence of the CTIA were detected in the total of 121 cases (i.e. 37.5%). 

	Results of inspections of secondary raw materials procurement centres – year 2013

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings 
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	65
	21
	32.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	47
	21
	44.7%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	60
	18
	30.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	61
	26
	42.6%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	34
	9
	26.5%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	24
	11
	45.8%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	32
	15
	46.9%

	Total
	323
	121
	37.5%


Detected breaches 

· Use of uncertified measuring tools was proven in 29 cases – breach of section 9 par. 1 letter a) of the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on CTIA;
· Breaches of obligations stipulated in the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were detected within the total of 109 cases – 63 cases of failure to comply with principles of fairness of sale (section 3), to provide information about prices in 39 cases (section 12) and to provide bill of purchase despite consumer asked for it in 7 cases (section 16);
· Inspected subjects breached the Act on Wastes in 12 cases (Act No. 185/2001 Coll.);
· Act on Licensed Trade was violated in 4 cases (Act No. 455/1991 Coll.). 

Imposed measures and sanctions 

Ban of use was imposed on 36 measuring tools without valid certification until remedy is made- breaches of section 7 par. 1 letter b) of the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. 
A total of 106 fines amounting to the total of 686,000 CZK were imposed for detected shortcomings as well as breaches of obligations within inspection competence of the CTIA.

Conclusion
Inspection of procurement of secondary raw materials were also carried out in cooperation with other surveillance authorities – particularly trade licensing offices took part in 40 inspections and Czech Environmental Inspectorate in 17 cases. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority also participated in preventive actions – with the Institute for sustainable development of cities, towns and villages it cooperated on preparation of catalogue for professional public concerning wastes and cooperated on preparation of methodological guidelines for villages with the focus on inspection of waste treatment. 
With regard to legislative change and stronger inspection competence of municipalities, inspection by the CTIA will again be targeted on secondary raw materials procurement centres in the following period.
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